### **ORDINANCE NO. 1785**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 16-34 OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA CODE REGARDING PERMIT FEES TO OPERATE SPECIAL PURPOSE VEHICLES IN THE CITY OF NEODESHA, WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS AND REPEALING OLD SECTION 16-34 OF CHAPTER 16 OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA CODE.

# BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF NEODESHA, KANSAS:

Section One: Section 16-34 of Chapter 16 of the City of Neodesha Code shall be amended to read as follows:

#### Sec. 16-34. - Traffic and Vehicles.

- a) Special Purpose Vehicle Permit fees:
  - 1. \$150.00 per calendar year or portion thereof.
  - 2. \$50.00 for replacement of lost permit.

Section Two: Old Section 16-34 of Chapter 16 of the Code of the City of Neodesha is hereby repealed.

**Section Three: EFFECTIVE DATE**. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon adoption and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed by the Governing Body of the City of Neodesha, Kansas and signed by the Mayor this 14<sup>h</sup> day of June, 2023.

/s/ Devin Johnson

Devin Johnson, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Stephanie Fyfe Stephanie Fyfe, City Clerk

# **PUBLISHED IN THE NEODESHA DERRICK NEWS JUNE 22, 2023**